(2017: £681.5m), the largest items being the shareholder
funding instruments introduced with Carlyle’s partnership
in 2015. An overall increase of £8.1m in the year is mainly
as a result of the £37.7m vendor loan note principal and
related interest repayment offset by £42.7m of accumulating
interest and dividends on the shareholder loan notes and
preference shares. In line with accounting requirements,
preference shares are treated as debt. Further detail of the
Group’s capital structure can be found in notes 17 and 19.

7F I N A N C I A L  R E V I EW

www.paconsulting.com

Pro forma income statement and financial position

The reported results are impacted by the capital structure
put in place at the time of the Carlyle partnership in
December 2015 and are not reflective of the Group’s
underlying financial performance nor it's financial position.

In order to represent the Group’s underlying financial
performance and its financial position more clearly,
summarised pro forma financial statements are included
below. Income statement adjustments have been applied

FINANCIAL REVIEW

2018 2017
(£m) Reported Adjustment* Adjusted* Reported Adjustment* Adjusted*

Pro forma income statement

Fee income 455.8 - 455.8 400.1 - 400.1
Client project costs recharged 47.8 - 47.8 38.3 - 38.3

Group turnover 503.6 - 503.6 438.4 - 438.4

EBITDA (i) 77.9 1.6 79.5 63.8 1.2 65.0

Amortisation of intangible and goodwill assets (ii) (42.9) 39.5 (3.4) (41.1) 39.6 (1.5)

Depreciation of tangible assets (3.5) - (3.5) (3.8) - (3.8)

Group operating profit 31.5 41.1 72.6 18.9 40.8 59.7

Net interest payable and similar items, and other finance
costs (iii) (55.5) 42.7 (12.8) (53.9) 38.2 (15.7)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation (24.0) 83.8 59.8 (35.0) 79.0 44.0

Pro forma statement of financial position

Fixed assets 470.9 - 470.9 476.5 - 476.5

Net current assets 98.8 - 98.8 99.9 - 99.9

Creditors: due after more than one year (iv) (654.0) 398.7 (255.3) (641.1) 356.0 (285.1)

Provisions for liabilities (35.6) - (35.6) (40.4) - (40.4)

Net assets (119.9) 398.7 278.8 (105.1) 356.0 250.9

* unaudited

The adjustments in the current and prior years related to:

(i)1 removal of exceptional income and pension running costs from reported results

(ii)1 removal of amortisation of goodwill and intangible assets recognised as a result of the Carlyle transaction

(iii)1 removal of interest and dividends on shareholder instruments: investor loan notes and preference shares

(iv)1removal of amounts due on shareholder instruments.

to remove the non-cash accounting entries relating to the
debt and intangibles recognised at the change in the Group’s
ownership in December 2015 and also exceptional cash